Directing Sale of Railway Land at Tokarahi Under the Public Works Act 1928

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 30th day of April 1952

Present:
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was taken.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land directed to be sold: 2 acres 2 roods 38.8 perches

Being portion of Railway land, being part Section 1, Block VIII, Maruwenua Survey District.

Situated in Waitaki County. (S.O. 11558.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 11487, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L.O. 15863/74)

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act 1908

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of May 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS by section 178 of the Land Act 1948 it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, on the recommendation of the Land Settlement Board, declare that any land comprised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act 1908, and on and after the date so specified, the land to which the Order relates shall become Crown land, subject to the provisions of the Land Act 1908. of the Land Act 1948:

And whereas the Land Settlement Board has recommended that part of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve and part of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension as described in the Schedule hereto, be excepted from the operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 178 of the Land Act 1948, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that part of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve and part of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension as described in the Schedule hereto, shall, from the 2nd day of May 1952, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Ladarta Advices and 1968. gum Industry Act 1908.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 35, Block VIII, Opoe Survey District: Area 30 acres and 12 perches, more or less. (S.O. plan 27585.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 22/748/28; D.O. D.P. 819)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Owaka Township

FREYBERG, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of May 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

Alexander Ian Bryant, Lake Coppin Falconer, James Logan, John Randall Maginness, Hector Edward Roger, William David Thompson, and William McKay Turnbull

to be the Owaka Township Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Monday, the 12th day of May 1952, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Library Room, Owaka, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-OWAKA TOWNSHIP DOMAIN

SECTIONS 111 and 112 and part of Section 3, Block VIII, Glenomaru SECTIONS 111 and 112 and part of Section 3, Block VIII, Glenomaru Survey District: Area, 5 acres 3 roods, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/167A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red. (S.O. plan 4431).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/167; D.O. 8/3/27)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Fairfield Domain

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of May 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

> Ronald Francis Bedford, Robert William Richard Hayman, Archibald Kennedy, Reay Mills Mackay, Kenneth James Nelson, Ian Alexander Shand. Robert Pearson Smith, Jack Eason Stiles, and Frederick George Thompson

to be the Fairfield Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto, and hereby appoints Tuesday, the 20th day of May 1952, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Presbyterian Church, Fairfield, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE .

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT—FAIRFIELD DOMAIN

ALL the area containing by admeasurement 2 acres 2 roods 4.72 perches, more or less, being Lot 72 as shown on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Dunedin under No. 6687, being part Sections 20 and 21, Green Island West Survey District.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1304; D.O. 15/2/18)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Raukapuka Domain

FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of May 1952

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 48 of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

The Geraldine County Council

to be the Raukapuka Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Monday, the 5th day of May 1952, at 10 o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the Council Chambers as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT—RAUKAPUKA DOMAIN

All that area situated in Block VI, Geraldine Survey District. containing by admeasurement 8 acres and 35.9 perches, more or less, being Lot 2 on a plan deposited in the Land Registry Office at Christchurch under No. 15492, part Rural Section 3159, and being all the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 540, folio 103 (Canterbury Registry).

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1258; D.O. 14/32/1)